
 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA GAVIN NEWSOM, GOVERNOR 

  
1010 Hurley Way, 
Suite 300 
Sacramento, CA 
95825 
(916) 263-6000 
Fax (916) 263-6042 

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD  
 

 
 
 

CALIFORNIA STATE FAIR 
1600 Exposition Blvd. 

Sacramento, CA 95815 
 

Report of the Board of Stewards 
To the California Horse Racing Board 
Honorable Chuck Winner, Chairman 

Honorable Madeline Auerbach, Vice-Chairman 
Honorable Dennis V. Alfieri, Member 

Honorable Gregory L. Ferraro DVM, Member 
Honorable Fred Maas, Member 

Honorable Araceli Ruano, Member 
Honorable Alex Solis, Member 

Rick Baedeker, Executive Director 
Jacqueline Wagner, Assistant Executive Director 

John McDonough, Chief Counsel 
Darrel McHargue, Chief Steward 

                                                  
                Report for the period Wednesday, July 17, 2019 through Sunday, July 21, 2019. 
 
WEDNESDAY 
07-17-191 DUTY STEWARD 
 Steward Ron Church was present to supervise entries and declarations. 
 
THURSDAY 
07-18-191 DECLARATIONS 
 1st race: #3 PLEASE BELIEVE ME        (Tr. J. Orr Beach) 

    No rider – Stewards        REFUND: $     661.80 
 5th race: #4 TORO DE TORO      (Tr. I. Tamayo) 
    Unsound - Eduardo De La Cruz, D.V.M.    REFUND: $     261.90 
 6th race:  #6 REAL KEEPER      (Tr. R.B. Hess) 
    Injured – Eduardo De La Cruz, D.V.M.      REFUND: $      84.70 
 
 The declaration in the first race was a result of failure of named rider, Jesus 

Velazquez, to appear to fulfill his engagement and no other rider was willing to ride the 
mule. 

 
 



California Horse Racing Board   Page 2 

07-18-192 CLEAR DAY   
 The afternoon racing program was conducted without any noteworthy incidents. 
 
07-18-193 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   SAC     962 $        93,831.30   
   NCOT  1110  $      404,085.94   
   SCOT   $        87,299.60    
   Out of State  $      237,761.55 
    TOTAL  2072    $     822,978.39 
 
FRIDAY 
07-19-191 DECLARATIONS 
 1st race: #3 BAR JF RED TICKET       (Tr. J. Orr Beach)  

   Injured – Eduardo De La Cruz, D.V.M.      REFUND: $       76.80 
 
 This declaration reduced the field to four starters and no-show wagering was offered in 

accordance with California Horse Racing Board rule #1954 (Pari-mutuel Pools). 
 
 4th race: #2 IRENIE       (Tr. C. DeLima) 
    Injured – Eduardo De La Cruz, D.V.M.    REFUND: $     117.20 
 6th race: #1 GG RYDER      (Tr. J. Hollendorfer) 
    Sick – Eduardo De La Cruz, D.V.M.     REFUND: $      113.10 
  7th race: #1 QUICK SONG      (Tr. D. Winick) 
     Sick – Eduardo De La Cruz, D.V.M.                          REFUND: $  see below    
    #5 RAGAZZA DI VOLA      (Tr. J. Martin) 
    Unsound – Eduardo De La Cruz, D.V.M.     REFUND: $     263.00 
 
07-19-192 NO SHOW RIDER APPEARS (Refer 7-19-191) 
 Jockey Jesus Velasquez met with the Stewards to discuss his failure to be present to 

ride on Thursday, July 18, 2019. 
 
 Mr. Velasquez stated he had given notice to Placing Judge Myra Troske, who conducts 

the draw each day, not to put him on any mules except those trained by Ron White or 
Helen Shelley. Ms. Troske confirmed the young rider’s statement and accepted 
responsibility. 

 
 Mr. Velasquez was advised to check the overnights and if named on a horse or mule 

he does not want to ride to notify the Stewards before scratch time.   
 
07-19-193 CLEAR DAY   
 Once again, the afternoon racing program had no noteworthy incidents. 
   
07-19-194 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   SAC   3561 $      142,446.90   
   NCOT  1472  $      547,601.33   
   SCOT   $      148,114.90    
   Out of State  $      374,091.17 
    TOTAL  5033    $   1,212,254.30 
 
 
 



California Horse Racing Board   Page 3 

Saturday 
07-20-19 DECLARATIONS 
 4th race: #4 FULL ACCESS      (Tr. M. Lenzini) 
    Veterinarians List – Forrest Franklin, D.V.M.    REFUND: $      65.00 
 5th race: #5 BOOZE CRUISE      (Tr. V. Trujillo) 
    Unsound – Eduardo De La Cruz, D.V.M.                REFUND: $     29.50 
 6th race: #4 LITTLE JACK      (Tr. R. Amescua) 
   Sick – Eduardo De La Cruz, D.V.M.     REFUND: $      99.50 
 9th race: #3 SHAWNEE PASS      (Tr. R. Hansen) 
   Sick – Eduardo De La Cruz, D.V.M.     REFUND: $    83.90 
 
07-20-192 ANOTHER CLEAR DAY 
 No hearings were scheduled this morning and the afternoon racing program was error 
 free. 
 
07-20-193 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   SAC   6208 $      242,437.08   
   NCOT  2190  $      964,151.10   
   SCOT   $      161,088.50    
   Out of State  $      408,487.37 
    TOTAL  8398    $    1,776,164.05 
 
Sunday 
07-21-191 DECLARATIONS 
  2nd race:  #1 DUBRONSKY      (Tr. M. Lenzini) 
   Unsound – Eduardo De La Cruz, D.V.M.           REFUND: $ see below 
   #2 SAREGNT LENZINI      (Tr. M. Lenzini) 
   Injured – Eduardo De La Cruz, D.V.M.     REFUND: $     234.00 
 

These two declarations reduced the field to three wagering interests and in accordance 
with California Horse Racing Board rule #1954 (Pari-mutuel Pools) the place and show 
pools were canceled. 
 
3rd race: #4 FIRST COACH      (Tr. R. Gonzalez) 

   Sick – Eduardo De La Cruz, D.V.M.    REFUND: $ see below 
   #6 ROUGH PASSAGE      (Tr. J. Martin) 
   Sick – Eduardo De La Cruz, D.V.M.     REFUND: $     178.70 
 

The field was reduced to four wagering interests and no-show wagering was offered in 
accordance with California Horse Racing Board rule #1954 (Pari-mutuel Pools). 
 
4th race: #4 LISTA LUCCA       (Tr. S. Monroe) 
  Injured – Eduardo De La Cruz, D.V.M.    REFUND: $      63.10 
 

07-21-192 RULING NO.06 – SEAN MARCY 
 RULING NO.07 – LUIS GODOY 

Ruling 06 
     Jockey SEAN MARCY who rode SASSY JAZZY in the first race 
      at the California State Fair on Saturday, July 20, 2019 is hereby  
     fined the sum of two hundred dollars ($200.00)* for violation of  
     California Horse Racing Board rule #1688 (use of Riding Crop –  



California Horse Racing Board   Page 4 

     used more than three times without giving the horse a chance to  
     respond [second offense in past sixty days]).  
  

Ruling 07 
     Jockey LUIS GODOY who rode MANY MOODS in the fifth race 
      at the California State Fair on Saturday, July 20, 2019 is hereby  
     fined the sum of two hundred dollars ($200.00)* for violation of  
     California Horse Racing Board rule #1688 (use of Riding Crop –  
     used more than three times without giving the horse a chance to  
     respond [second offense in past sixty days]). 
 
 The foregoing rulings were issued after both riders met with the Stewards and 

acknowledged they violated the crop rule. 
 
07-21-193 CLEAR AFTERNOON 
 The racing program had no noteworthy incidents. 
 
07-21-194  ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   SAC   3126 $      174,931.90   
   NCOT  2038  $      895,792.74   
   SCOT   $      154,694.90    
   Out of State  $      281,884.44 
    TOTAL  5164    $   1,507,303.98 
 
 

M  E  E  T       S  U  M  M  A  R  Y 
ATTENDANCE REPORT  - The full Board of Stewards was in attendance each racing day during  
this reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program. 
 
VETERINARIAN RECOMMENDED SCRATCHES 

Date Race No. Horse Trainer Reason Vet  Refund  
18-Jul. 1 3 PLEASE BELIEVE 

ME 
J. Orr Beach No rider Stewards $      661.80 

18-Jul. 5 4 TORO DE TORO I. Tamayo Unsound De La Cruz $      261.90 
18-Jul. 6 6 REAL KEEPER R.B. Hess Injured De La Cruz $        84.70 
19-Jul. 1 3 BAR JF RED 

TICKET 
K. Orr Beach Injured De La Cruz $        76.80     

19-Jul. 4 2 IRENIE C. DeLima Injured De La Cruz $      117.20 
19-Jul. 6 1 GG RYDER J. Hollendorfer Sick De La Cruz $      113.10 
19-Jul. 7 1 QUICK SONG D. Winick Sick De La Cruz $  see below    
19-Jul. 7 5 RAGAZZA DI VOLA J. Martin Sick De La Cruz $      263.00 
20-Jul. 4 4 FULL ACCESS M. Lenzini Vets List Franklin $        65.00 
20-Jul. 5 5 BOOZE CRUISE V. Trujillo Unsound De La Cruz $        29.50 
20-Jul. 6 4 LITTLE JACK R. Amescua Sick De La Cruz $        99.50 
20-Jul. 9 3 SHAWNEE PASS R. Hansen Sick De La Cruz $        83.90 
21-Jul. 2 1 DUBRONSKY M. Lenzini Unsound De La Cruz  $  see below 
21-Jul. 2 2 SARGENT LENZINI M. Lenzini Injured De La Cruz $      234.00 
21-Jul. 3 4 FIRST COACH R. Gonzalez Sick De La Cruz $  see below 
21-Jul. 3 6 ROUGH PASSAGE J. Martin Sick De La Cruz $      178.70 
21-Jul. 4 4 LISTA LUCCA S. Monroe Injured De La Cruz $        63.10 



California Horse Racing Board   Page 5 

VETERINARY REPORT  -  Euthanized / Died – None.      
  Veterinarian’s List 
   There were fifteen (15) horses placed on the vet’s list: 
    Sick: 6   Injured: 4 Unsound: 5 
   There were seven (7) horses removed from the vet’s list: 
    Sick: 4  Injured: 2 Unsound: 1            
     
 WEEKLY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE SUMMARY FOR SATELLITE FACILITIES 
Fresno  $        88,019.60 
Fresno Club 
One 

 $        58,200.90 

Golden Gate  $      651,852.56 
Monterey   $        84,761.40 
Pleasanton  $      369,184.34 
San Jose  $      293,440.41 
San Mateo  $      748,458.62 
Santa Rosa  $      134,834.23 
Stockton  $      203,767.42 
Vallejo  $      179,151.63 
So. California  $      551,197.90 
Out of State  $   1,302,224.53 

 
 

  18-Jul. 19-Jul. 20-
Jul. 

21-
Jul. 

WEEK MEET 

ACCIDENTS 0 0 0 0 0 0 

CAL-BRED RACES 0 0 0 0 0 0 

CLAIMS 2 3 3 2 10 19 

DISQUALIFICATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 

INQUIRIES/OBJECTIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 

REFUNDS 3 5 4 5 17 25 

RULINGS 0 0 0 2 2 7 

       
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
       ________________________ 
       Dennis Nevin, Steward 
 
       ________________________ 
       Richard Lewis, Steward 
 
       ________________________ 
       Ron Church, Steward    
 
 
DN/BOS:cal   


	GAVIN NEWSOM, GOVERNOR
	CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD


